
Air to Water Heat Pump
PUD-SWM • AA series / PUD-SHWM • AA series

INSTALLATION MANUAL
For safe and correct use, read this manual and the indoor unit installation manual thoroughly before installing the outdoor unit. English is original. 
The other languages versions are translation of the original.

INSTALLATIONSHANDBUCH
Aus Sicherheitsgründen und zur richtigen Verwendung vor der Installation der Außenanlage das vorliegende Handbuch und die Installationsanleitung der 
Innenanlage gründlich durchlesen. Das Original ist in Englisch. Die anderen Sprachversionen sind vom Original übersetzt.

MANUEL D’INSTALLATION
Avant d’installer l’appareil extérieur, lire attentivement ce manuel, ainsi que le manuel d’installation de l’appareil intérieur pour une utilisation sûre et 
correcte. L’anglais est l’original. Les versions fournies dans d’autres langues sont des traductions de l’original.

INSTALLATIEHANDLEIDING
Lees voor een veilig en juist gebruik deze handleiding en de installatiehandleiding van het binnenapparaat zorgvuldig door voordat u met het installeren 
van het buitenapparaat begint. Het Engels is het origineel. De andere taalversies zijn vertalingen van het origineel.

MANUAL DE INSTALACIÓN
Para un uso correcto y seguro, lea detalladamente este manual y el manual de instalación de la unidad interior antes de instalar la unidad exterior. 
El idioma original del documento es el inglés. Las versiones en los demás idiomas son traducciones del original.

MANUALE DI INSTALLAZIONE
Per un uso sicuro e corretto, leggere attentamente il presente manuale ed il manuale d’installazione dell’unità interna prima di installare  
l’unità esterna. Il testo originale è redatto in lingua Inglese. Le altre versioni linguistiche rappresentano traduzioni dell’originale.

MANUAL DE INSTALAÇÃO
Para uma utilização segura e correcta, leia atentamente este manual e o manual de instalação da unidade interior antes de instalar a unidade exterior. 
O idioma original é o inglês. As versões em outros idiomas são traduções do idioma original.

INSTALLATIONSMANUAL
Læs af sikkerhedshensyn denne manual samt manualen til installation af indendørsenheden grundigt, før du installerer udendørsenheden. 
Engelsk er originalsproget. De andre sprogversioner er oversættelser af originalen.

INSTALLATIONSMANUAL
Läs bruksanvisningen och inomhusenhetens installationshandbok noga innan du installerar utomhusenhet för säker och korrekt användning. 
Engelska är originalspråket. De övriga språkversionerna är översättningar av originalet.

English

Deutsch

Français

Nederlands

Español

Italiano

Português

Dansk

Svenska

-

TIL INSTALLATØREN

FÖR INSTALLATÖREN

PARA O INSTALADOR

PER L’INSTALLATORE

PARA EL INSTALADOR

VOOR DE INSTALLATEUR

POUR L’INSTALLATEUR

FÜR INSTALLATEURE

FOR INSTALLER

ASENNUSOPAS
Turvallisen ja asianmukaisen käytön varmistamiseksi lue tämä opas sekä sisäyksikön asennusopas huolellisesti ennen ulkoyksikön asentamista. 
Alkuperäiskieli on englanti. Muut kieliversiot ovat alkuperäisen käännöksiä.

-

For å sikre trygg og riktig bruk skal denne håndboken samt installasjonshåndboken for innendørsenheten leses grundig igjennom før enheten installeres. 
Engelsk er originalspråket. De andre språkversjonene er oversettelser av originalen.

Norsk

Suomi

Polski

FOR MONTØR

DLA INSTALATORA

PRO MONTÉRA

NÁVOD NA INŠTALÁCIU PRE MONTÉRA

Magyar

PENTRU INSTALATOR

Ohutu ja õige kasutuse tagamiseks lugege see juhend ja siseruumides kasutatava seadme paigaldusjuhend enne välisseadme paigaldamist põhjalikult läbi.
Originaaljuhend on ingliskeelne. Muudes keeltes versioonid on originaali tõlked.

Eesti

FOR INSTALLER

MONTAVIMO VADOVAS FOR INSTALLER

Tekst je izvorno napisan na engleskom jeziku. Tekst na ostalim jezicima predstavlja prijevod izvorno napisanog teksta.

FOR INSTALLERZA INSTALATERA

Prevod originala. Verzije na drugim jezicima su prevodi originala.

FOR INSTALLERZA MONTERA
Srpski

Hrvatski

Latviski
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MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC, PUD-SWM60VAA*, PUD-SWM60VAA*-BS, PUD-SWM80VAA*, PUD-SWM80VAA*-BS, PUD-SWM100VAA*, PUD-SWM100VAA*-BS,  
PUD-SWM120VAA*, PUD-SWM120VAA*-BS, 

 PUD-SHWM60VAA*, PUD-SHWM60VAA*-BS, PUD-SHWM80VAA*, PUD-SHWM80VAA*-BS, PUD-SHWM100VAA*, PUD-SHWM100VAA*-BS,  
PUD-SHWM120VAA*, PUD-SHWM120VAA*-BS, PUD-SHWM140VAA*, PUD-SHWM140VAA*-BS,

 

 * : , , 1, 2, 3, · · · , 9

2014/35/EU: Low Voltage
2006/42/EC: Machinery
2014/30/EU: Electromagnetic Compatibility
2009/125/EC: Energy-related Products Directive and Regulation (EU) No 813/2013
2011/65/EU, (EU) 2015/863 and (EU) 2017/2012: RoHS Directive
2014/68/EU: Pressure Equipment

Issued:  1 February 2020 Atsushi Edayoshi

EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
EG-KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG
DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ CE
EG-CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING
DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD CE
DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ CE

DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE CE
EU-OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLÆRING
EG-DEKLARATION OM ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE
CE-ERKLÆRING OM SAMSVAR
EY-VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS

VYHLÁSENIE O ZHODE ES

IZJAVA O SKLADNOSTI ES

EÜ VASTAVUSDEKLARATSIOON

EB ATITIKTIES DEKLARACIJA
EC IZJAVA O SUKLADNOSTI
EZ IZJAVA O USAGLAŠENOSTI

hereby declares under its sole responsibility that the air conditioners and heat pumps described below for use in residential, commercial and light-industrial environments:

déclare par la présente et sous sa propre responsabilité que les climatiseurs et les pompes à chaleur décrits ci-dessous, destinés à un usage dans des environnements résidentiels, commerciaux et 
d’industrie légère :
verklaart hierbij onder eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat de voor residentiële, commerciële en licht-industriële omgevingen bestemde airconditioners en warmtepompen zoals onderstaand beschreven:

conferma con la presente, sotto la sua esclusiva responsabilità, che i condizionatori d’aria e le pompe di calore descritti di seguito e destinati all’utilizzo in ambienti residenziali, commerciali e semi-
industriali:

erklærer hermed under eneansvar, at de herunder beskrevne airconditionanlæg og varmepumper til brug i privat boligbyggeri, erhvervsområder og inden for let industri:
intygar härmed att luftkonditioneringarna och värmepumparna som beskrivs nedan för användning i bostäder, kommersiella miljöer och lätta industriella miljöer:
erklærer et fullstendig ansvar for undernevnte klimaanlegg og varmepumper ved bruk i boliger, samt kommersielle og lettindustrielle miljøer:
vakuuttaa täten yksinomaisella vastuullaan, että jäljempänä kuvatut asuinrakennuksiin, pienteollisuuskäyttöön ja kaupalliseen käyttöön tarkoitetut ulkoyksiköt ja lämpöpumput:

kinnitab käesolevaga oma ainuvastutusel, et allpool toodud kliimaseadmed ja soojuspumbad on mõeldud kasutamiseks elu-, äri- ja kergtööstuskeskkondades:

industrije:

Note: Its serial number is on the nameplate of the product.

Remarque : Le numéro de série de l’appareil se trouve sur la plaque du produit.
Opmerking: het serienummer staat op het naamplaatje van het product.

Nota: il numero di serie si trova sulla targhetta del prodotto.

Bemærk: Serienummeret står på produktets fabriksskilt.

Huomautus: Sarjanumero on merkitty laitteen arvokilpeen.

Megjegyzés: A sorozatszám a termék adattábláján található.

Märkus. Seerianumber asub toote andmesildil.

Directives
Richtlinien
Directives
Richtlijnen
Directivas
Direttive

Directivas
Direktiver
Direktiv
Direktiver
Direktiivit

Dyrektywy

Smernice
Irányelvek
Direktive

Directive
Direktiivid

Direktyvos
Direktive
Direktive



<ENGLISH>
English is original. The other languages versions are trans-
lation of the original.

<ESPAÑOL>
El idioma original del documento es el inglés. Las versio-
nes en los demás idiomas son traducciones del original.

<DEUTSCH>
Das Original ist in Englisch. Die anderen Sprachversionen 
sind vom Original übersetzt.

<ITALIANO>
Il testo originale è redatto in lingua Inglese. Le altre versioni 
linguistiche rappresentano traduzioni dell’originale.

<FRANÇAIS>
L’anglais est l’original. Les versions fournies dans d’autres lan-
gues sont des traductions de l’original.

<NEDERLANDS>
Het Engels is het origineel. De andere taalversies zijn ver-
talingen van het origineel.

 CAUTION

 CUIDADO VORSICHT

 ATTENZIONE PRECAUTION

 VOORZICHTIG
• Refrigerant leakage may cause suffocation. Provide ventilation 

in accordance with EN378-1.
• Be sure to wrap insulation around the piping. Direct contact with 

the bare piping may result in burns or frostbite.
• Never put batteries in your mouth for any reason to avoid ac-

cidental ingestion.
• Battery ingestion may cause choking and/or poisoning.
• Install the unit on a rigid structure to prevent excessive operation 

sound or vibration.
• The A-weighted sound pressure level is below 70dB.
• This appliance is intended to be used by expert or trained users 

in shops, in light industry and on farms, or for commercial use by 
lay persons.

proporcionar la ventilación determinada en EN378-1.

congelación.
• Para evitar una ingestión accidental, no coloque las pilas en su 

-
miento.

• -
can sonidos o vibraciones excesivos debidos a su funcionamiento.

• Este aparato está destinado a su uso por parte de usuarios ex-
pertos o capacitados en talleres, industrias ligeras y granjas, o a 
su uso comercial por parte de personas no expertas.

Sie in Übereinstimmung mit EN378-1 für Durchlüftung.
• Die Leitungen müssen isoliert werden. Direkter Kontakt mit nicht isolier-

ten Leitungen kann zu Verbrennungen oder Erfrierungen führen.
• Nehmen Sie niemals Batterien in den Mund, um ein versehentli-

ches Verschlucken zu vermeiden.
• Durch das Verschlucken von Batterien kann es zu Erstickungen 

und/oder Vergiftungen kommen.
• Installieren Sie das Gerät auf einem stabilen Untergrund, um über-

mäßige Betriebsgeräusche oder -schwingungen zu vermeiden.
• Der A-gewichtete Schalldruckpegel ist niedriger als 70dB.
• Dieses Gerät ist vorgesehen für die Nutzung durch Fachleute 

und in landwirtschaftlichen Betrieben oder für die kommerzielle 
Nutzung durch Laien.

una ventilazione adeguata in conformità con la norma EN378-1.
• Accertarsi di applicare materiale isolante intorno alle tubature. 

Il contatto diretto con le tubature non schermate può provocare 
ustioni o congelamento.

• Non introdurre in nessun caso le batterie in bocca onde evitare 
ingestioni accidentali.

• L’ingestione delle batterie può provocare soffocamento e/o av-
velenamento.

• Installare l’unità su una struttura rigida in modo da evitare rumo-
re o vibrazioni eccessivi durante il funzionamento.

• Il livello di pressione del suono ponderato A è inferiore a 70dB.
• Questa apparecchiatura è destinata all’utilizzo da parte di utenti 

esperti o addestrati in negozi, industria leggera o fattorie oppure 
a un uso commerciale da parte di persone non esperte.

une ventilation adéquate en accord avec la norme EN378-1.
• Assurez-vous que la tuyauterie est enveloppée d’isolant. Un 

ou des engelures.
• Ne mettez jamais des piles dans la bouche pour quelque raison que ce soit 

pour éviter de les avaler par accident.

empoisonnement.
• Installez l’appareil sur une structure rigide pour prévenir un bruit de fonction-

nement et une vibration excessifs.
• Le niveau de pression acoustique pondéré est en dessous de 70 dB.
• Cet appareil est conçu pour un utilisateur expert ou les utilisateurs for-

més en magasin, dans l’industrie légère et dans l’agriculture ou dans le 
commerce par le profane.

• Het lekken van koelvloeistof kan verstikking veroorzaken. Zorg 
voor ventilatie in overeenstemming met EN378-1.

• Isoleer de leidingen met isolatiemateriaal. Direct contact met de 
onbedekte leidingen kan leiden tot brandwonden of bevriezing.

• Stop nooit batterijen in uw mond om inslikking te voorkomen.
• Het inslikken van batterijen kan verstikking of vergiftiging veroor-

zaken.
• Installeer het apparaat op een stabiele structuur om overmatig 

lawaai of trillingen te voorkomen.
• Het niveau van de geluidsdruk ligt onder 70 dB(A).
• Dit apparaat is bedoeld voor gebruik door ervaren of opgeleide 

gebruikers in werkplaatsen, in de lichte industrie en op boerde-
rijen, of voor commercieel gebruik door leken.



<DANSK>
Engelsk er originalen. De andre sprogversioner er over-
sættelser af originalen.

<SVENSKA>
Engelska är originalspråket. De övriga språkversionerna är 
översättningar av originalet.

• Lækage af kølemiddel kan forårsage kvælning. Sørg for udluft-
ning i overensstemmelse med EN378-1.

• Sørg for at pakke rørene ind i isolering. Direkte kontakt med 
ubeklædte rør kan forårsage forbrændinger eller forfrysninger.

• Batterier må under ingen omstændigheder tages i munden for at 
forhindre utilsigtet indtagelse.

• Indtagelse af batterier kan forårsage kvælning og/eller forgift-
ning.

• Installér enheden på en fast struktur for at forhindre for høje 
driftslyde eller vibrationer.

• Det A-vægtede lydtrykniveau er under 70dB.
• Dette apparat er beregnet til at blive brugt af eksperter eller ud-

lærte brugere i butikker, inden for let industri og på gårde eller til 
kommerciel anvendelse af lægmænd.

• Köldmedelsläckage kan leda till kvävning. Tillhandahåll ventila-
tion i enlighet med EN378-1.

• Kom ihåg att linda isolering runt rören. Direktkontakt med bara 
rör kan leda till brännskador eller köldskador.

• Stoppa aldrig batterier i munnen, de kan sväljas av misstag.
• Om ett batteri sväljs kan det leda till kvävning och/eller förgift-

ning.
• Montera enheten på ett stadigt underlag för att förhindra höga 

driftljud och vibrationer.
• Den A-vägda ljudtrycksnivån är under 70dB.
• Denna apparat är ämnad för användning av experter eller utbil-

dade användare i affärer, inom lätt industri och på lantbruk, eller 
för kommersiell användning av lekmän.

<PORTUGUÊS>
O idioma original é o inglês. As versões em outros idiomas 
são traduções do idioma original.

-

-

-

-

• -
-

em conformidade com a norma EN378-1.
-

lamento. O contacto directo com tubagens não isoladas pode 
resultar em queimaduras ou ulcerações provocadas pelo frio.

• Nunca coloque pilhas na boca, por nenhum motivo, para evitar 
a ingestão acidental.

• A ingestão de uma pilha pode causar obstrução das vias respi-
ratórias e/ou envenenamento.

-
dos ou vibrações excessivos durante o funcionamento.

• Este equipamento destina-se a ser utilizado por especialistas 

quintas, ou para utilização comercial por leigos.

<NORSK>
Originalspråket er engelsk. De andre språkversjonene er 
oversettelser av originalen.

<SUOMI>
Englanninkielinen asiakirja on alkuperäinen. Muunkieliset 
versiot ovat alkuperäisen käännöksiä.

• Kjølemiddellekkasje kan forårsake kvelning. Sørg for ventilering 
i samsvar med EN378-1.

• Pass på at isoleringen pakkes godt rundt røret. Direkte kontakt 
med ukledte rør kan forårsake brannskader eller forfrysninger.

• Aldri plasser batteri i munnen, da dette kan medføre en risiko for 
at du svelger batteriet ved et uhell.

• Hvis du svelger et batteri, kan du risikere kvelning og/eller for-
giftning.

• Installer enheten på en stabil struktur for å forhindre unødvendig 
mye driftsstøy eller vibrering.

• Det A-vektede lydtrykknivået er under 70 dB.
• Dette apparatet er ment for bruk av eksperter eller faglært per-

sonell i butikker, lettindustri og på gårder, eller for kommersielt 
bruk av ikke-fagmenn.

• Kylmäaineen vuoto voi aiheuttaa tukehtumisen. Järjestä tuule-
tus standardin EN378-1 mukaisesti.

• Putkisto pitää eristää. Suora kosketus paljaaseen putkeen voi 
aiheuttaa palovamman tai paleltuman.

• Älä koskaan laita paristoja suuhun mistään syystä, jotta vältät 
tahattoman nielemisen.

• Pariston nieleminen voi aiheuttaa tukehtumisen ja/tai myrkytyk-
sen.

• Asenna yksikkö tukevaan rakenteeseen estääksesi liiallisen, 
toiminnasta aiheutuvan, äänen tai tärinän.

• A-painotettu äänenpainetaso on alle 70 dB.
• Tämä laite on tarkoitettu asiantuntijoiden tai koulutettujen käyt-

täjien käytettäväksi liikehuoneistoissa, kevyen teollisuuden ti-
loissa ja maatiloilla tai maallikkojen kaupalliseen käyttöön.

 

  CUIDADO

 HUOMIO FORSIGTIG

 



 POZOR

  UWAGA

 POZOR 

 UPOZORNENIE

-
kladem originálu.

<POLSKI>
-

<MAGYAR>
Az angol változat az eredeti. A többi nyelvi változat az ere-

-
vodi izvirnika.

v souladu s normou EN 378-1.

-

• Jednotku nainstalujte na pevnou konstrukci, aby nedocházelo 

• 

-

-

-

70 dB.
-

-

-

-
tése égési vagy fagyási sérülést okozhat.

• Ne vegyen a szájába elemet semmilyen célból, mert véletlenül 
lenyelheti!

• A lenyelt elem fulladást és/vagy mérgezést okozhat.
• A készüléket merev szerkezetre szerelje fel, hogy megakadá-

képzett felhasználói, valamint laikus felhasználók általi kereske-
delmi használatra készült.

-

-

-

-

• Cevi ovijte z izolacijo. Neposredni stik z golimi cevmi lahko 

• Nikoli in iz nobenega razloga ne vstavljajte baterij v usta, da jih 

zvok ali tresljaje med delovanjem.

• Naprava je namenjena za uporabo s strani strokovnih ali ustre-
zno usposobljenih uporabnikov v trgovinah, lahki industriji in na 
kmetijah ter za komercialno uporabo s strani nestrokovnih upo-
rabnikov.



<LIETUVIŠKAI>
-

ginalo vertimas.

-
gal EN378-1.

-

-
-

ciniam naudojimui nespecialistams.

-
rajte ventilaciju u skladu s normom HR EN378-1. 

• Nikada ne stavljajte baterije u usta ni zbog kojeg razloga kako 

-

-
snici u trgovinama, lakoj industriji i na poljoprivrednim gospodar-
stvima ili laici u komercijalne svrhe. 

<SRPSKI>
Prevod originala. Verzije na drugim jezicima su prevodi 
originala.

-
bedite ventilaciju u skladu sa EN378-1.

• Obavezno obmotajte izolaciju oko cevi. Direktan kontakt sa go-

• Nikada nemojte stavljati baterije u usta iz bilo kog razloga, kako 

jak zvuk rada ili vibracije.

-

lica.

-
lelalte limbi sunt traduceri ale originalului.

Contactul direct cu conductele neizolate se poate solda cu arsuri 

-

• Külmaaine leke võib põhjustada lämbumist. Tuulutamine stan-
dardi EN378-1 kohaselt.

• Mähkige torude ümber kindlasti isolatsiooni. Vahetu kontakt pal-
jaste torudega võib põhjustada põletusi või külmakahjustusi.

• Hoiduge patareide tahtmatust allaneelamisest, ärge kunagi pan-
ge ühelgi põhjusel patareisid suhu.

• Patarei allaneelamine võib põhjustada lämbumist ja/või mürgi-
tust.

• Paigaldage seade jäigale struktuurile, et vältida ülemäärast 
tööheli ja vibreerimist.

• Seade on mõeldud kasutamiseks asjatundjatele ja väljaõppe 
läbinud kasutajatele poodides, kergtööstuses ja taludes ning 
kommertskasutuseks tavaisikute poolt.

<LATVISKI>

tulkojums.

-

-

 

 OPREZ ETTEVAATUST!

 OPREZ 

 ATSARGIAI

<HRVATSKI>
Tekst je izvorno napisan na engleskom jeziku. Tekst na osta-
lim jezicima predstavlja prijevod izvorno napisanog teksta. 

<EESTI>
Originaaljuhend on ingliskeelne. Muudes keeltes versioo-
nid on originaali tõlked.
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Printed in UNITED KINGDOM

HEAD OFFICE: TOKYO BUILDING, 2-7-3, MARUNOUCHI, CHIYODA-KU, TOKYO 100-8310, JAPAN

BH79D674L01

This product is designed and intended for use in the residential,
commercial and light-industrial environment. 

Importer:

Mitsubishi Electric Europe B.V.
Capronilaan 46, 1119 NS, Schiphol Rijk, The Netherlands

French Branch
25, Boulevard des Bouvets, 92741 Nanterre Cedex, France

German Branch
Mitsubishi-Electric-Platz 1, 40882 Ratingen, Germany

Belgian Branch
Autobaan 2, 8210 Loppem, Belgium

Irish Branch

Italian Branch
Centro Direzionale Colleoni, Palazzo Sirio-Ingresso 1 Viale Colleoni 7, 20864 Agrate 
Brianza (MB), Italy

Norwegian Branch
Gneisveien 2D, 1914 Ytre Enebakk, Norway

Portuguese Branch
Avda. do Forte, 10, 2799-514, Carnaxide, Lisbon, Portugal

Spanish Branch
Carretera de Rubi 76-80 - Apdo. 420 08173 Sant Cugat del Valles (Barcelona), Spain

Scandinavian Branch
Hammarbacken 14, P.O. Box 750 SE-19127, Sollentuna, Sweden

UK Branch

Polish Branch
Krakowska 50, PL-32-083 Balice, Poland

Please be sure to put the contact address/telephone number on this 
manual before handing it to the customer.


